% $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
30-Jun-11
Financial Liabilities
Payables 4,997  -   - 4,997 - - 4,997   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities 8  -   -   8 - -   -   -   -   - 8

Other liabilities - Derivatives 3,077  -   -   3,077 - -   - 751 653 1,508 165

8,082  -   - 8,082 - - 4,997 751 653 1,508 173

30-Jun-10
Financial Liabilities
Payables 3,446 - - 3,446 - - 3,446   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities 8 - - 8 - -   -   -   -   - 8

3,454 - - 3,454 - 0 3,446 0 0 0 8

Notes to the Financial Statements

DPC Annual Report 2010–2011 | Page 77

Interest Rate and Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables represent a summary of the interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date on the surplus for
the period and equity for a 100 basis points change in interest rates and 10 per cent change in foreign exchange rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout
the reporting period.

Interest rate

-1 % change +1% change
Carrying
Amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
30-Jun-11
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 182 (1.8) (1.8) 1.8 1.8

Receivables

Other Financial Assets

182 (1.8) (1.8) 1.8 1.8

Financial Liabilities
Payables  -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -   -

30-Jun-10
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  252 (2.5) (2.5) 2.5 2.5

Receivables  -  -   -   -   -

Other Financial Assets  -  -   -   -   -

252 (2.5) (2.5) 2.5 2.5

Financial Liabilities
Payables  -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -   -

Foreign exchange rate

-10% change +10% change
Carrying
Amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
30-Jun-11
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 477 (47.7) (47.7) 47.7 47.7

Receivables 40 (4.0) (4.0) 4.0 4.0

Other Financial Assets-Derivatives   -   -   -   0.0 0.0

517 (51.7) (51.7) 51.7 51.7

Financial Liabilities
Payables 6 (0.6) (0.6) 0.6 0.6

Provisions   -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities 8 (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8

Other Financial liabilities-Derivatives 3,077 (307.7) (307.7) 307.7 307.7

3,091 (309.1) (309.1) 309.1 309.1

30-Jun-10
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 646 (64.6) (64.6) 64.6 64.6

Receivables 31 (3.1) (3.1) 3.1 3.1

Other Financial Assets-Derivatives 426 (42.6) (42.6) 42.6 42.6

1,103 (110.3) (110.3) 110.3 110.3

Financial Liabilities
Payables   -   -   -   -   -

Provisions   -   -   -   -   -

Other liabilities 8 (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8

8 (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8

Notes to the Financial Statements

DPC Annual Report 2010–2011 | Page 78

Fair Values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet, whether they are
carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable
approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes. For
financial instruments that are measured at fair value (foreign exchange contracts),
they are all classified as Level 2 in accordance with the following table:

Level 1: fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted)
in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.